mcmillan

Reply to the Attention of: Mark Neighbor Direct Line: 604.691.7439 Email Address: mark.neighbor@mcmillan.ca Our File No.: 250660 Date: October 5, 2021

CDS Clearing and Depository Services Inc. BC Securities Commission Alberta Securities Commission Ontario Securities Commission The Canadian Securities Exchange

Re: IM Exploration Inc. (the "Company") (to be renamed "Westward Gold Inc.") – Name Change

Pursuant to Policy 9 – Name Change, Stock Splits & Share Consolidations of the Canadian Securities Exchange ("**CSE**"), please be advised that the Company will be changing its name to "Westward Gold Inc." (the "**Name Change**") and the stock symbol will change to "WG".

Enclosed please find a copy of the news release dated October 5, 2021 announcing the Name Change.

We trust you will find the foregoing in order. However, if you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

"Mark Neighbor"

Mark Neighbor* *Law Corporation